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CHAPTER 393.
[H. P. No. 952.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE SALARY OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS
IN AND FOR OLMSTED COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: *

SECTION 1. The register of deeds in and- for Olmsted county,
Minnesota, shall receive as compensation for all services now or here-
after required by law'to be performed by him, the sum of fifteen
hundred dollars ($1500), and such further sum for clerk hire, not ex-
ceeding two hundred dollars ($200), as may be allowed by the county
commissioner of said county of Olmsted, the said sum payable in
equal monthly installments, out of the county treasury of said county.

SEC. 2. The said register of deeds shall keep an accurate account,
in books to be furnished by said county commissioners, of all moneys
received by him for the fees now prescribed by law, for said receiver,
and said books shall be subject to the inspection of said county com-
missioners at all times, and at the end of each month shall pay over
all moneys received by him for such service, to the county treasury
and take a receipt for the same, which shall be filed by said register
with the county auditor of said-county. The said register of deeds
shall collect the fees in advance for all services performed by him as
such register as now provided by law.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby '
repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. '

Approved March 2, 1887.

CHAPTER 394.
[H. F. No. 461.]

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS IN
DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salaries, fees and compensation of the officers
named in this act for the county of Dakota, for all services now or
hereafter required by law to be performed, shall be as hereinafter
specified, and no other or greater compensation shall be allowed or
paid for clerk hire or otherwise.
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SEC. 2. The salary of the judge of probate of said county shall be
fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars per annum, and no more, and no other
sum shall be paid as clerk hire or otherwise,

SEC. 3. The county auditor of said county shall receive the sum
of two.thousand six hundred aud sixty (2,660) dollars per annum,
and no more, ajid all clerks employed by said county auditor shall be
paid out of said sum and no other sum shall be paid .to said auditor
for clerk hire, postage, stationery, or otherwise.

SEC. 4. The salary and compensation of the treasurer of the said
county shall be the sum of two thousand four hundred and sixty
(2,460) dollars per annum, and out of said sum shall be paid clerk
hire for all persons so employed by said county treasurer, and no
other sum shall be paid to said county treasurer for clerk hire, post-
age, stationery, or otherwise for any duty performed in the, discharge
of his office.

SEC.- 5. The salary and compensation of both the county attorney
and the county superintendent of schools shall be twelve hundred
(1,200) dollars per annum, (unless the county commissioners shall
otherwise direct as hereinafter named), and in the case of the county
attorney and county superintendent of schools the county commis-
sioners shall not allow anything for postage or express; but nothing
herein contained shall be construed as preventing the county com-
missioners of said county of Dakota from further reducing the salary
of the said'County attorney and county superintendent of schools, if
they shall at any time deem it advisable to do so.

• SEC. 6. The clerk of the district court shall be allowed to charge
the same fees as now provided by law, except that such officer shall
charge for issuing subpoenas the sum of thirty (30) cents and no
more, and in any criminal case such clerk shall not be allowed to
charge for more than two (2) subpoenas; for certificate of jurors' and
witness' attendance upon court, the sum of ten (10) cents and no
more; for entering the final admission of an alien {including all oaths-
required by law to. be administered), fifty (50) cents and no more;
and for entering a declaration to become a citizen of the United
States ( including all oaths required by law to be administered), the
sum of fifty (50) cents and no more; and the said clerk is further pro-
hibited fvom making any charge to said county for stationery, or for
postage, or for express in the transmission of, papers to and from his
office.

SEC. 7. The fees of the register of deeds of the said county shall
be the same as now provided bylaw, except that the said officer shall
charge for entering or recording any deed or other instrument, seven
and one-half (7-^) cents for each folio, to be paid when the same is~left
for record, and no more. It shall, how -ver, be the duty of the said
register of deeds to record without charge to the said county of Da-
kota, or to any of the county officers of said county, the official bonds
of such county officers,-and it shall also be the duty of such register
of deeds to prepare and furnish the list of mortgages and real estate
securities as provided by section twenty-nine (29) of chapter eleven
(11) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and
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seventy-eight (3878), without making any charge therefor to the said
county, and the said officer is further required to furnish his own
stationery and postage at his own expense.

SEC. 6. The sheriff of the said county of Dakota shall be entitled
to charge the same fees and compensation as now allowed by law, ex-
cept that the said sheriff shall charge for boarding prisoners, three
(3) dollars per i^eek and no more; and the term "boarding prisoners"
shall include the washing for such prisoners also.

Such officer shall not, however, charge more than fifty (50) cents
for each grand or petit juror summoned, and mileage at ten (10) cents
per mile for the number of miles necessarily travelled in summoning
the panel; nor for committing a prisoner to jail, more than fifty (50)
cents; nor for teceiving and paying over the money paid upon the re-
demption of property and executing a certificate therefore, more than
one (1) per cent, upon the first (1st) thousand dollars, and one-half
(^) per cent, on the excess, Provided, however, That in no case shall
the fees of such officer for such service be more than twenty (20)
dollars, and the said sheriff is also prohibited from making to said
county any charge other than mileage, for his travelling expenses or
for moneys disbursed in the service of process.

SEC. 9. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed so far as they apply to the county of Dakota, and no
general law passed in the future shall be construed to apply to said
county when its provisions are in conflict with this act, unless such
application is specifically mentioned.

!$EC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven
(1887).

Approved March 2d, 1887.

CHAPTER 395.
[H. F. No. 5*3.]

AN -ACT TO DESIGNATE A SITE FOR A PUBLIC BUILDING IN THE
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, TO BE USED AS A COURT HOUSE FOR

' HBNNEPIN COUNTY, AND A CITY HALL FOR SAID CITY, AND TO
CREATE A BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO PURCHASE OR CON-
DEMN SAID SITE AND TO CONSTRUCT A SUITABLE BUILDING
THEREON, AND TO AUTHORIZE SAID BOARD TO ISSUE AND SELL
BONDS TO PAY FOR SAID SITE AND BUILDING.

S& it enacted by'the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That block seventy-seven (77) in the town (nowcity)'
of Minneapolis, in the county of Hennepin and state of Minnesota,


